Organizations* found in violation of University Student Rules, Section 24.3.3 regarding Hazing: Fall 2015 - Spring 2018
Date

Fall 2015

Chapter

Beta Theta Pi

*Organizational Conduct Probation thru May 15, 2016: 1. Beta Theta Pi must
host a fall and spring semester hazing education workshop/program to be
attended by all current officers, all fall 2015 new members and spring 2016
new members, and at least 90% of the remaining active members.
2. Beta Theta Pi must create a detailed new member orientation plan that
outlines expectations, meeting dates, and other pertinent information for new
members of the spring 2016 pledge class that compliments your new member
education program.

Found Responsible For

New members (a.k.a. “Fall 2015”) were instructed to give up their TAMU Sports
Passes to their pledge educator and told they would be unable to attend football
games as a new member of Beta Theta Pi fraternity; set-up tailgating
equipment prior to football games for alumni tailgate activities; and serve as
sober drivers for active members prior and after tailgating/game activities and
weekends transporting.

No organizations were found responsible for hazing through the student organization accountability process.

Spring 2016

Fall 2016

Judicial/Conduct Sanction

Iron Spikes

Organizational Conduct Probation thru May 15, 2017; (1.) Effective
immediately, Iron Spikes must cease all new member recruitment and new
member specific activities until which time the “Rookie Handbook” is
submitted and reviewed by the Department of Student Activities. (2.) Iron
Spikes must provide documentation by March 10, 2017 that a risk
management & event planning workshop/program was conducted and was
attended by all current members. This program should focus on the planning
and implementation aspects of organization sponsored events. (3.) Iron
Spikes must provide documentation by March 10, 2017 that a Hazing
Prevention Education workshop/program was conducted and was attended by
all current members. This program should focus on the planning and
implementation aspects of organization sponsored events. (4.) Iron Spikes
must create, submit for review, and implement an officer transition process to
be used by all officers of the organization by March 10, 2017. (5.) As a part of
the annual recognition process, Iron Spikes will * Meet with a member of the
Student Activities – SODA staff to review Risk Management procedures for all
activities created, hosted, and/or attended by Iron Spikes * Discuss the
progress of the hazing education program conducted by the organization.
*Review the Rookie Handbook and any planned Rookie activities.

New members of Iron Spikes were required to participate in humiliating,
embarrasing, or degrading activities, line-ups, and other physical undertakings
directed by active members of the organization during the first month of
membership.

Aggie Fish Club

Spring 2017

Organizational Conduct Probation thru May 15, 2017; (1.) Effective
immediately, 1. MEMBERSHIP EDUCATION: Aggie Fish Club must provide
documentation by April 28, 2017 that a Hazing Prevention Education & Risk
Management workshop/program was conducted for and was attended by at
least 90% of your current members. (2.) CONSTITUTION REVIEW &
REVISION: Aggie Fish Club must review and revise the Aggie Fish Club
constitution ensuring that membership expectations and membership
responsibilities are clarified, and that specific activity review processes are put
in place that will eliminate any practice that may be considered hazing or
individual harassment. (3.) OFFICER TRAINING & TRANSITION: Aggie Fish
Club must create, submit for review, and implement an officer transition
process to be used by all officers of the organization by April 28, 2017. (4.) 4.
RISK MANAGEMENT & NEW MEMBER RECRUITMENT: Prior to the
beginning of the Fall 2017 membership recruitment process (but no later than
September 15) Aggie Fish Club directors and advisor will: o Schedule a
meeting with a member of the Student Activities – SODA or Leadership &
Service Center (LSC) staff to review AFC risk management procedures for all
activities planned by Aggie Fish Club during the 2017-18 school year. o
Discuss the progress of a new member welcome and education program to
be conducted by the organization. o Review the membership onboarding
process and new member and counselor behavior expectations

New members of the Aggie Fish Club were involved in humiliating,
embarrassing, or degrading activities, and/or engaged in conduct which tends
to bring the reputation of the organization, group, or University into disrepute
during the month of October as a part of a mandatory meeting/activities
directed by current and former members of the organization that were an official
part of affiliating with the Aggie Fish Club. Specifically members were directed
to eat and/or drink substances, act out behaviors in public, wear adult diapers
over clothing, partake in physical activities without safety measures in place,
and photographing individuals without their consent.

Spring 2017

Sigma Phi Epsilon
Fraternity

Fall 2017

Organizational Suspension thru August 2019: A Student Organization
whose recognition is suspended through the Student Organization
Accountability Process is NOT guaranteed re-recognition at the end of such
period of time, but is guaranteed a review of the case and a decision
regarding eligibility and the process for re-recognition.

New members of Sigma Phi Epsilon fraternity were required to endure a milkchugging challenge, have eggs thrown at them, perform line-ups, pick active
members up late at night, submit to physical abuse if they did not do what was
told, sleep deprivation, ingest peppers, and smoke marijuana. 2). new members
were directed by active members to participate in events that the University
advisor was not told about nor approved. 3). • Fall 2016 new members were
“not hazed” through line-ups that involved various tasks including cleaning or
running errands for active members.
• Fall 2016 new members were required to participate in a milk drinking
challenge. The challenge activity involved new members laying on top of each
other while chugging a gallon of milk with garlic powder and cayenne pepper –
this ultimately caused individuals to vomit on or around each other. • Active
members threw eggs at new members during/following the milk challenge. •
Two new members were given hot peppers to eat, spit out, and then eat the
other person’s chewed up pepper. • New members were required to “drive
around and pick up actives until 3:00 – 4:00am in the morning throughout the
fall semester. • New members were required to participate in “building” activities
at the house in preparation for a social activities.

No organizations were found responsible for hazing through the student organization accountability process.

